
MEETING MINuTEs

JUNE 17, 1998 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
CONFERENCE ROOM 9-040

2:30 P.M.

After calling the meeting to order, Chairman Manning welcomed members of the public and staff
to the meeting. (Originally scheduled to commence June 18, 1998 at 10:30 a.m., this meeting
was re-scheduled pursuit to public notice posted June 15, 1998.)

ROLL CaL

The Clerk of the Board called the roll and all Board Members answered present except for Board
Member Yi who was absent.

In the Matter of: Amendments to Requirements for Landscape
Waste Compost Facilities, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 830,203(ci, 831.107,
and 831.l09(bX3) - Proposed Rule, First Notice, Opinion and
Order. The Board adopted a first notice opinion and order in this
proposed rulemaking to amend the location standards for compost
facilities.

R98-9 In the Matter of: Municipal Solid Waste Landfill (MSWLF) 6-0
Rules: Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811. 813. and 848

- R L d
Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion and Order. The Board

an

adopted a final opinion and order amending the Board’s solid
waste disposal regulations.

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BoARD

ANNOUNCEMENTS

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Minutes of the June 4, 1998 meeting were approved by a vote of 6-0.

RuLEMsiuNGS

R97-29 6-0

R, Land



RuLEMAKINGs (CONTINUED)

R98-13 In the Matter of: Amendments to General Permitting Provisions to 6-0
Require Perpetual Permits for Certain Sources: Amendments to 35 R Air
Ill. Adm. Code 201 - Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion and
Order. The Board adopted a final opinion and order amending the
Board’s air pollution control regulations.

R98-17 In the Matter of: Exemptions from Definitions of VOM. USEPA 6-0
Amendments (July 1, 1997 through April 9. 1998)- Adopted Rule, P., Air
Final Order, Opinion and Order. The Board adopted a final opinion
and order in this “identical-in substance” rulemaking amending the
Board’s air pollution control regulations.

R98-23 In the Matter of: Wastewater Pretreatment Update. USEPA 5-0
Regulations (July 1, 1997 through December 31, 1997) - Adopted Hennessey
Rule, Final Order, Opinion and Order. The Board adopted a final abstained
opinion and order in this “identical-in substance” rulemaking
amending the Board’s wastewater pretreatment regulations. R, Water

R98-28 In the Matter of: Municipal Solid Waste Landfills - Non-Methane 5-1
Organic Compounds 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.103, 201.146. and Meyer
Part 220 - Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion and Order. The dissented
Board adopted a final opinion and order amending the Board’s air
pollution control regulations. R, Air

ADJUSTED STuvArtns

AS 97-5 In the Matter of: Petition of Louis Berkman Company. d/b/a The Air
Swenson Spreader Company for an Adjusted Standard from 35 Ill.
Adm. Code Part 215 Subpart F - No action taken.

AS 98-2 In the Mailer of: Petition of the City of Salem for an Adjusted Land
Standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 814, Subpart D - No action
taken.



RuLEMAKINGs (CONTINUED)

AS 98-5 Petition of the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Land
Chicago for an Adjusted Standard from 35111. Adm. Codes 811,
812. and 817 (Sludge Application) - No action taken.

AS 98-7 In the Matter of: Petition of the City of Belleville, Illinois for an 5-0
Adjusted Standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code 106.705 - The Board Hennessey
granted petitioner’s motion for withdrawal of this request for an abstained
adjusted standard involving a St. Clair County facility.

Water

ADnNIsTIuTIvE CITATIONS

AC 94-28) Sangamon County v. ESG Watts. Inc. - In response to a joint 6-0

AC 94-29) stipulation and settlement agreement in this administrative citation
action involving a Sangamon County facility, the Board dismissed

AC 94-48) AC 94-95, found this respondent violated Section 21(o)(1),(5) and

AC 94.49) (12) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21 (p)(1),
(5), (12) (1996)), and ordered respondent to pay a civil penalty of

AC 94-50) $20,000.
AC 94-51)

AC 94-52)

AC 94-58)

AC 94-59)

AC 94-60)

AC 94-61)

AC 94-81)

AC 94-82)

AC 94-90)

AC 94-91)

AC 94-95)

AC 95-8)

AC 95-18)

AC 95-21)

AC 95-28)

AC 95-29)



RuLEMAKINGs (CONTINUED)

AC 97-3 County of Will v. Charlotte Raymond. Dominick Raymond. Joseph 6-0
Raymond. MarQaret Flamini. Frank Raymond. Jr.. Andrea
Domzalski, and Annette Stilts - The Board granted complainant’s
motion for withdrawal of this administrative citation involving a
Will County facility.

AC 97-13 County of DuPage v. M. Saleem Choudhrv - The Board entered an 6-0
interim opinion and order finding respondent violated Sections
2l(p)) and 21(p)(4) ofthe Act, 415 ILCS S/2l(p)U), (p)(4)
(1996). The County of DuPage and the Clerk of the Board are to
file a statement of hearing costs, supported by affidavit, with the
Board and with service on respondent, within 21 days of this order,
on or before July 8, 1998. Respondent was given leave to file a
reply to the filings ordered in paragraph 2 of this order within 14
days after receipt of that information, or on or before July 22, 1998.

AC 98-28 County of Will v. Richard and Kim Guess - The Board found that 6-0
these Will County respondents violated Sections 21 (p)( 1) and
(p)(3) of the Enviromnental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5121(p)(1),
(p)(3) (1996)) and ordered respondents to pay a civil penalty of
$1,000.

AC 98-29 IEPA v. Steve Gill, dlb/a A Better Estimate Tree Service - The
Board accepted for hearing this petition for review of an
administrative citation against this Peoria County respondent.

AC 98-35 IEPA v. Richard Henderson. dlb/a Henderson Salvage - The Board
accepted an administrative citation against this Fulton County
respondent.

AC 98-36 County of Vermilion v. Brickyard Disposal and Recycling - The
Board accepted an administrative citation against this Vermilion
County respondent.

AC 98-37 IEPA v. James Harris - The Board accepted an administrative
citation against this Knox County respondent.



ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

ADJUDICATORY CASES

Decisions

PCB 97-223 People of the State of Illinois v. Allen Rose Cement and 6-0
Construction Company and Lindahl Brothers, Inc. - The Board A-E
granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section 31(c)(2) of
the Environmental Protection Act, accepted a stipulation and
settlement agreement in this air enforcement action involving a
Cook County facility, ordered respondents to pay a civil penalty of
$5,000, and to cease and desist from further violations.

PCB 98-1 City of Salem v. IEPA - No action taken. L-V

PCB 98-56 Peonle of the State of Illinois v. Certified Wrecking Company, Inc. 6-0
- The Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section A-E
31 (c)(2) of the Environmental Protection Act, accepted a
stipulation and settlement agreement in this air enforcement action
involving facilities in Cook County, ordered respondent to pay a
civil penalty of $8,500, and to cease and desist from further
violations.

PCB 98-153 People of the State of Illinois v. Gilster Mary Lee Corporation - 5-0
The Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section Heunessey
31 (c)(2) of the Environmental Protection Act, accepted a abstained
stipulation and settlement agreement in this water enforcement
action involving a Randolph County facility, ordered respondent to WE
pay a civil penalty of $8,000, and to cease and desist from further
violations.

Provisional Variances

Since the Board must decide provisional variances withinforty-eight hours oftheirfiling, any
provisional variances filedprior to this meeting will be included here.



City of Pontiac v. JEPA - Upon receipt of an IEPA
recommendation, the Board granted this Livingston County facility
a 45-day provisional variance, subject to conditions, from certain
conditions and effluent discharge limits, as set forth in NPDES
permit No. 1L0030457 and in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 304.141(a).

Motions and Other Matters

Additional motions on the following casesfiledprior to this meeting may be included here.

PCB 92-161 National Steel Corporation Granite City Division v. IEPA - The 5-0
Board granted petitioner’s motion for withdrawal of this NPDES Hennessey
permit appeal involving a Madison County facility, abstained

P-A,
NPDES

PCB 96-76 People of the State of Illinois v. Chemetco. Inc. - No action taken. RCRA-E

PCB 96-181 ESG Wafts, Inc. v. IEPA - No action taken. P-A, Land

PCB 97-31 People of the State of Illinois v. Johnnie Mae Hendricks - The 5-0
Board found that this Macoupin County respondent violated various

. . . Hennessey
sections of the Environmental Protection Act and the Board’s

. . . abstained
regulations and ordered respondent to pay a civil penalty of
$39,000. Complainant was also ordered to submit an affidavit in Flemal and
support of its request for fees and costs by July 2, 1998 Manning

concurred

L-E, Tires

PCB 97-174 Bernice Loschen v. Grist Mill Confections. Inc. - The Board 6-0
granted the parties’ agreed motion for dismissal of this citizens air A-E
enforcement action involving a Vermilion County facility. .Citizens

PCB 97-195 W.R. Meadows. Inc. v. IEPA - No action taken. P-A, Air

PCB 98-163 5-0
Hennessey

abstained
Water



ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)
MOTIONS AND OTHER MATTERS (CONTINUED)

PCB 97-207 Peoole of the State of Illinois v. Inspiration Development Company 6-0
- The Board granted complainant’s agreed motion to stay
complainant’s motion to strike affirmative defenses. Respondent’s
response to the motion to strike affirmative defenses is now due by
July 31, 1998.

PCB 97-210 ESG Watts. Inc. v. IEPA - No action taken. P-A, Land

PCB 97-215 People of the State of Illinois v. Keyser Industries. Inc.. dlb/a 6-0
Florida Plastics International, Inc. - Upon receipt of a proposed A-E
stipulation and settlement agreement and an agreed motion to
request relief from the hearing requirement in this air enforcement
action against a Cook County facility, the Board ordered
publication of the required newspaper notice.

PCB 98-3 1 Roy K. Johnson v. ADM-Demeter, Hoopeston Division - No action A&N-E,
taken.

Citizens

PCB 98-85 People of the State of Illinois v. The Central Illinois Conference of 6-0
the United Methodist Church - Upon receipt of a proposed RCRA-E
stipulation and settlement agreement and an agreed motion to
request relief from the hearing requirement in this air enforcement
action against a McLean County facility, the Board ordered
publication of the required newspaper notice.



F-
ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

MoTIONS AND OTHER MATTERS (coNTINUED)

PCB 98-88 Illinois State Toll Highway Authority v. IEPA - The Board granted 6-0

PCB 98-115 the parties’ agreed motion to consolidate these twelve underground UST-Appeal
storage tank appeals.

PCB 98-124

PCB 98-125

PCB 98-132

PCB 98-133

PCB 98-134

PCB 98-135

PCB 98-136

PCB 98-137

PCB 98-138

PCB 98-139

PCB 98-98 Environmentally Concerned Citizens Organization and Beth Finney 6-0
v. Landfill L.L.C.. d/b/a West End Disposal Facility and Saline L-S-R 3
County Board of Commissioners - The Board denied petitioners’
motion for reconsideration of its May 7, 1998 Board Order.

PCB 98-143 Accurate Perforating Company. Inc. v. IEPA - The Board accepted 6-0
for hearing this appeal of an underground storage tank decision UST-Appeal
involving a Cook County facility.

PCB 98-147 Jake Seabury v. IEPA - The Board denied petitioner’s request for a 6-0
90-Day Extension of the appeal. Petitioner’s letter requesting an UST-FRD
extension was accepted as a petition for review, and petitioner was
ordered to file an amended petition within 10 days of this order or
the action would be subject to dismissal.

PCB 98-160 Devro-Teepak, Inc. v. IEPA - The Board accepted for hearing this 6-0
trade secret appeal involving a Vermilion County facility. T-S-Appeal



ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)r MOTIONS AND OTHER MATTERS (CONTINUED)

PCB 98-161 Devro-Teepak, Inc. v. IEPA - The Board accepted for hearing this 6-0
trade secret appeal involving a Vermilion County facility. T-S- Appeal

PCB 98-164 City of Rock Island v. IEPA - The Board granted petitioner’s 4-0
application for admission Pro Hac Vice for Thomas A. Hamilton, Hennessey
and held this request for variance for this Rock Island facility, and
pending receipt of the IEPA’s recommendation. Manning

abstained

W-V

PCB 98-165 Safety Partners. Ltd. v. IEPA - The Board granted this request for a 6-0
90-day extension of time to file an underground storage tank appeal UST-Appeal
on behalf of a Madison County facility.

90-Day Ext.

PCB 98-166 People of the State of Illinois v. Brzuskzkiewicz. Inc. - The Board L-E
accepted for hearing this land enforcement action against a Cook
County facility.

CASES PENDING DECISION

R98-24 In the Matter of: Enhanced Vehicle Inspection and Maintenance McFawn
(I/M) Regulations: Amendments to 35 III. Adm. Code 240

- R Air
Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion and Order

R98-27 In the Matter of: Review of Remediation Costs for Environmental Hennessey
Remediation Tax Credit (Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 740)

- P. Land
Proposed Rule, Second Notice, Opinion and Order

AC 98-8 County of Willy. William Hunter - Final Opinion and Order Hennessey

ADJOuRNMENT

Moved and seconded, by a vote of 6-0, Chairman Manning adjourned the meeting at 3:15 p.m.



I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the
above minutes were approved this 8th day of July 1998 by a vote of 4-0. Board Member N.J.
Melas abstained.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board



ILLINOIS POLLUTION

MEETING AGErmA

ANNOUNCEMENTS

2:30 P.M.

The Pollution Control Board welcomes the public to this open meeting During the meeting
itsejf only the Board members or staff that are recognized by the Chairman are allowed to
speak. Ifyou have any questions about anything that occurred at the meeting, please feel free,
after the meeting to direct your questions to any one ofthe many staffmembers in attendance.

Appearance ofan item on the agenda does not guarantee that the Board will take action on that
item, since the Board may decide to hold the item overfor additional review and action at a later
meeting Thank youfor your interest

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

June 4, 1998

RULEMAKINGs

R97-29 In the Matter of: Amendments to Requirements for Landscaoe
Waste Compost Facilities. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 830.203(c). 831.107.
and 831.1 09(b)(3) - Proposed Rule, First Notice, Opinion and Order

Hennessey

R, Land

R98-9 In the Matter of: Municipal Solid Waste Landfill (MSWLF) Rules: Girard
Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811, 813, and 848 - Adopted Manning
Rule, Final Order, Opinion and Order

Yi

R, Land

BOARD

JUNE 17, 1998 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
CONFERENCE ROOM 9-040



RuLErwIAKINGs (CONTINUED)

R98-13 In the Matter of: Amendments to General Permitting Provisions to McFawn
Require Perpetual Permits for Certain Sources: Amendments to 35 R Air
Ill. Adm. Code 201 - Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion and
Order

R98-17 In the Matter of: Exemptions from Definitions of VOM, USEPA Girard
Amendments (July 1. 1997 through April 9, 1998) - Adopted Rule, R Air
Final Order, Opinion and Order

R98-23 In the Matter of: Wastewater Pretreatment Update. USEPA Yi
Regulations (July 1, 1997 through December 31 1997) - Adopted R Water
Rule, Final Order, Opinion and Order

R98-28 In the Matter of: Municipal Solid Waste Landfills - Non-Methane Flemal
Organic Compounds 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.103. 201.146, and R Air
2211 - Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion and Order

ADJUSTED STANDARDS

AS 97-5 In the Matter of: Petition of Louis Berkman Company. d/b/a The Hennessey
Swenson Spreader Company for an Adjusted Standard from 35 Ill. Air
Adm. Code Part 215 Subpart F - Petitioner’s Motion to Reconsider
(6/12)

AS 98-2 In the Matter of: Petition of the City of Salem for an Adjusted McFawn
Standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 814. Subpart D Land

AS 98-5 Petition of the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Girard
Chicago for an Adjusted Standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Codes 811, Land
812. and 817 (Sludge Application) - Petitioner’s Motion for
Modification of May 7, 1998 Board Order (6/2)

2



ADJUSTED STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

AS 98-7 In the Matter of: Petition of the City of Belleville, Illinois for an Girard
Adjusted Standard from 35 III. Adm. Code 106.705 - Petitioner’s Water
Motion for Leave to Withdraw (6/12)

ADMINISTRATIvE CITATIONS

AC 94-28) Sanpamon County v. ESG Watts. Inc. - Stipulation and Settlement McFawn

AC 94-29) Agreement (6/8), Complainant’s Motion to Dismiss Administrative Girard

AC 94-48)

AC 94-49)

AC 94-50)

AC 94-51)

AC 94-52)

AC 94-58)

AC 94-59)

AC 94-60)

AC 94-61)

AC 94-81)

AC 94-82)

AC 94-90)

AC 94-91)

AC 94-95)

AC 95-8)

AC 95-18)

AC 95-2 1)

AC 95-28)

AC 95-29)

3



ADMINIsTRATIvE CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

AC 97-3 County of Will v. Charlotte Raymond. Dominick Raymond. Joseph Meyer
Raymond. Margaret Flamini. Frank Raymond. Jr.. Andrea
Domzalski. and Annette Stilts - Complainant’s Motion to Dismiss
(6/8)

AC 97-13 County of DuPage v. M. Saleem Choudhry - Interim Opinion and Meyer
Order

AC 98-28 County of Will v. Richard and Kim Guess - Default Order Manning

AC 98-29 IEPA v. Steve Gill. d!b/a A Better Estimate Tree Service - Accept Manning
for Hearing Order - No Order

AC 98-35 IEPA v. Richard Henderson, dlb/a Henderson Salvage - Accept
Case - No Order

AC 98-36 County of Vermilion v. Brickyard Disposal and Recycling - Accept
Case - No Order

AC 98-37 IEPA v. James Harris - Accept Case - No Order

ADJUDICATORY CASES

Decisions

PCB 97-223 People of the State of Illinois v. Allen Rose Cement and McFawn
Construction Company and Lindahl Brothers, Inc. - Stipulation A-E

PCB 98-1 City of Salem v. IEPA (due 6/18) McFawn

L-V

4



ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Decisions (Continued)

PCB 98-56 People of the State of Illinois v. Certified Wrecking Company. Inc.
- Stipulation

Meyer

A-B

PCB 98-153 People of the State of Illinois v. City of Sparta - Stipulation Manning

W-E

Provisional Variances

Since the Board must decide provisional variances within forty-eight hours oftheirfiling, any
provisional variances filedprior to this meeting will be included here.

PCB 98-167 City of Pontiac v. IEPA - Provisional Variance Manning

W.V

Motions and Other Matters
Additional motions on the following cases filedprior to this meeting may be included here.

PCB 92-161 National Steel Corporation Granite City Division v. IEPA - Girard
Petitioner’s Withdrawal of Petition for Review (6/4) P-A,

NPDES

PCB 96-76 People of the State of Illinois v. Chemetco. Inc. - Respondent’s Hennessey
Motion to Dismiss Count III of Complainant’s First Amended RCRA-E
Complaint (6/25)

PCB 96-181 ESG Watts. Inc. v. JEPA - Petitioner’s Motion for Summary MeFawn
Judgment (5/4), Respondent’s Response to Petitioner’s Motion for P-A Land
Summary Judgment (5/18)

PCB 97-1 74 Bernice Loschen v. Grist Mill Confections, Inc. - Agreed Motion to Yi
Dismiss the Case (6/2) A-B,

Citizens

5



ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 97-195 W.R. Meadows. Inc. v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Motion for Flemal
Reconsideration or Modification of May 7, 1998 Board Order P-A Air
(6/12)

PCB 97-207 People of the State of Illinois v. Inspiration Development Company Manning
Complainant’s Motion to Strike Affirmative Defenses (4/22), A&L-E
Complainant’s Agreed Motion to Stay Complainant’s Motion to
Strike Affirmative Defenses (6/4), Respondent’s Proposed
Stipulation and Order (6/8)

PCB 97-210 ESG Watts. Inc. v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Yi
Judgment (5/1), Respondent’s Response to Petitioner’s Motion for P-A Land
Summary Judgment (5/18)

PCB 97-215 Peonle of the State of Illinois v. Keyser Industries, Inc.. dlb/a Meyer
Florida Plastics International. Inc. - Motion to Request Relief from A-F
the Hearing Requirement (6/4)

PCB 98-31 Roy K. Johnson v. ADM-Demeter. Hooneston Division - Hennessey
Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss or in the Alternative Motion to A&N-E
Strike Portions of the Complaint (6/2)

Citizens

PCB 98-85 People of the State of Illinois v. The Central Illinois Conference of Girard
the United Methodist Church - Motion to Request Relief from RCRA-E
Hearing Requirement (6/15)

6



ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 98-88 Illinois State Toll Highway Authority v. IEPA - Agreed Motion to Flemal

PCB 98-115 Consolidate (6/11) UST-Appeal

PCB 98-124

PCB 98-125

PCB 98-132

PCB 98-133

PCB 98-134

PCB 98-135

PCB 98-136

PCB 98-137

PCB 98-138

PCB 98-139

PCB 98-98 Environmentally Concerned Citizens Organization and Beth Finney Girard
v. Landfill L.L.C.. dJb/a West End Disposal Facility and Saline L-S-R. 3rd

County Board of Commissioners - Petitioners’ Motion for
Reconsideration of May 7, 1998 Board Order (6/9), Respondent
Landfill L.L.C.’s Response to Petitioners’ Motion for
Reconsideration (6/12)

PCB 98-143 Accurate Perforating Company. Inc. v. IEPA - Accept for Hearing Manning
Order UST-FRD

PCB 98-147 Jake Seabury v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Request for 90-Day Extension Manning
of Appeal Period (4/23), Agency Response (6/4) - Order UST-Fim

PCB 98-160 Devro-Teepak, Inc. v. IEPA - Accept for Hearing Order Manning

T-S-Appeal

PCB 98-161 Devro-Teepak. Inc. v. IEPA - Accept for Hearing Order Manning

T-S- Appeal

7



ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 98-164 City of Rock Island v. IEPA - (See Petitioner’s Application for Flemal
Admission Pro Hac Vice for Thomas A. Hamilton filed 6/2)

-

Order

PCB 98-165 Safety Partners. Ltd. v. IEPA - Joint Request for 90-Day Extension Manning
of Appeal Period (6/8) - Order UST-Appeal

90-Day Ext.

PCB 98-166 People of the State of Illinois v. Brzuskzkiewicz Auto Rebuilders, L-E
ffiç - Hearing Mandatory - No Order

CASES PENDING DECISION

R98-24 In the Matter of: Enhanced Vehicle Inspection and Maintenance McFawn
(JIM) Regulations: Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 240

- R Air
Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion and Order

R98-27 In the Matter of: Review of Remediation Costs for Environmental Hennessey
Remediation Tax Credit (Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 740)

- R Land
Proposed Rule, Second Notice, Opinion and Order

AC 98-8 County of Will v. William Hunter - Final Opinion and Order Hennessey

PCJJ 97-31 People of the State of Illinois v. Johnnie Mae Hendricks Flemal

L-E, Tires

OTHER ITEMS

8



ADJOURNMENT

CASE TYPE CODES:
3d P Third Party Action A-C Administrative Citation
A-B Air Enforcement A-S Adjusted Standard
A-V Air Variance CSO Combined Sewer Overflow

Exception
GW Groundwater HW Delist RCRA Hazardous Waste Delisting
L-E Land Enforcement L-S-R Landfill Siting Review
LW Land Variance MW Medical Waste (Biological

Materials)
N-B Noise Enforcement N-V Noise Variance
P-A Permit Appeal PWS-E Public Water Supply

Enforcement
PWS-V Public Water Supply Variance R Regulatory Proceeding
RCRA Resource Conservation and SO2 SO2 Alternative Standards (35

Recovery Act proceeding ILL. ADM. CODE 302.21 1(f))
(hazardous waste only)

SWH-E Special Waste Hauling SWH-V Special Waste Hauling
Enforcement Variance

T Thermal Demonstration Rule T-C Tax Certifications
T-S Trade Secrets UST-Appeal Underground Storage Tank

Corrective Action Appeal
UST-E Underground Storage Tank UST-FRD Underground Storage Tank

Enforcement Fund Reimbursement
Determination

W-E Water Enforcement W-V Water Variance
WWS Water-Well Setback Exception

9



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

NEW CASE LIsTING

NEW CASES FILED SINCE JUNE 4, 1998 BOARD MEETING

AC 98-35 IEPA v. Richard Henderson, cl/b/a Henderson Salvage

AC 98-36 County of Vermilion v. Brickyard Disposal and Recycling

AC 98-37 IEPA v. James Harris

PCB 98-164 City of Rock Island v. IEPA

PCB 98-165 Safety Partners, Ltd. v. IEPA

PCB 98-166 People of the State of Illinois v. Brzuszkiewicz Auto Rebuilders, Inc.

PCB 98-167 City of Pontiac v. IEPA
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